

NOS. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,
AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

[Consolidated Case Captions Listed on Inside Cover]

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF
ALABAMA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David A. Cortman
James A. Campbell
David Austin R. Nimocks
Douglas G. Wardlow
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Luther Strange
Attorney General
Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Office of the Alabama
Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2609
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Man-Woman Marriage Laws Are
Rationally Related to Legitimate
Government Purposes 5

II. Petitioners’ Rational-Basis Arguments Are
Flawed and, If Accepted, Would Push That
Deferential Constitutional Standard
Closer to Heightened Scrutiny 9

A. Petitioners Erroneously Reformulate
the Interests That the States Assert 9

B. Petitioners Erroneously Require a
Precise Fit Between Means and Ends..... 11

C. Petitioners Erroneously Demand That
the States Produce Evidence and
Empirical Data 14

D. Petitioners Erroneously Seek Judicial
Balancing..... 15

E. Petitioners Erroneously Invite Courts to Peer into Voters' Minds in Search of Animus.....	17
III. Accepting Petitioners' Rational-Basis Arguments Would Have Far-Reaching Effects.....	19
A. Petitioners' Form of Rational-Basis Review Threatens a Host of Unrelated State Policies	19
B. Petitioners' Form of Rational-Basis Review Undermines the Democratic Process	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	7
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	8
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Indiana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	12
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	21
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	19
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19

<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute,</i> No. 1140460, 2015 WL 892752 (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015).....	5
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	1, 15, 17
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa,</i> 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Heller v. Doe,</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	1, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corporation,</i> 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Robison,</i> 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	7, 10, 16
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	16
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan,</i> 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Sadler,</i> 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	8
<i>Nguyen v. INS,</i> 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	9, 12

<i>Southern Alameda Spanish Speaking Organiza- tion v. City of Union City, California, 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970)</i>	17
<i>Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217 (1971)</i>	17
<i>Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)</i>	7
<i>Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)</i>	16
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court, 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)</i>	8, 14
<i>Strange v. Searcy, 135 S. Ct. 940 (2015)</i>	1
<i>Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)</i>	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)</i>	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)</i>	17
<i>United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)</i>	5, 18, 21
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)</i>	2

<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	8
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	9
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	12
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Ala. Code § 11-68-1	20
Ala. Code § 16-6D-4.....	20
Ala. Code § 25-1-20	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-861	20
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926	20
Minn. Stat. § 290.0671	20
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7
Don Browning & Elizabeth Marquardt, <i>What About the Children? Liberal Cautions on Same-Sex Marriage, in The Meaning of Mar- riage 29</i> (Robert P. George & Jean Bethke Elshtain eds., 2006)	7

- Anjani Chandra et al., *Fertility, Family Planning, and Reproductive Health of U.S. Women: Data from the 2002 National Survey of Family Growth*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Dec. 2005), available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_23/sr23_025.pdf..... 13
- Kingsley Davis, *Introduction: The Meaning and Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society*, in *Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution 1* (Kingsley Davis ed., 1985)6
- Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, *Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006*, 84 *Contraception* 478 (2011)..... 14
- Claude Lévi-Strauss, *The View From Afar* (1985)....2
- G. Robina Quale, *A History of Marriage Systems* (1988).....2
- D. Paul Sullins, *Emotional Problems among Children with Same-Sex Parents: Difference by Definition*, 7 *Brit. J. of Educ., Soc'y & Behav. Sci.* 99 (2015)6
- J. David Velleman, *Family History*, 34 *Philosophical Papers* 357 (Nov. 2005)6
